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QUESTION PRESENTED

1.  May an entertainment facility that is an employer of a legislative agent make seats available for two events at face value to all members of the General Assembly?


2.  May the disbursement of seats be coordinated through a legislative agent?


3.  What disclosure obligations are involved with such events?

DISCUSSION

KRS 6.611(2)(b)(8)(a) provides that "anything of value" does not include the cost of attendance or participation, and of food and beverages consumed at events to which all members of the Kentucky Senate or the Kentucky House of Representatives, or both, are invited.  Therefore, members of the General Assembly may purchase tickets for these two events under the Code of Ethics.


However, ticket allocations and seating arrangements should be reasonably uniform for all legislators.  Working within this standard, a legislative agent of the facility may properly assist in disbursement of seats for the events.


Any expenditures  related to legislator and spouse attendance at these events beyond the cost of the tickets that will be purchased by members of the General Assembly are required to be reported in updated registration statements.
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OPINION

A legislator may properly purchase tickets to an event sponsored by an entertainment facility that employs a legislative agent so long as all members of the General Assembly are invited to the event. 


A legislative agent of the facility may properly assist in disbursement of seats for the events so long as ticket allocations and seating arrangements are reasonably uniform for all members of the General Assembly.


Expenditures related to legislator and spouse attendance at the event beyond the purchase price of the tickets are required to be reported in updated registration statements.

